R-390-2023

Co -
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY |22 e aree
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  |Project: Valley Park Building Renovation 8
Page 1 of 2 Location: 2077 Cambridge Drive ateses
To (Contractor): , Contract No. 035-2023 s
Johnson Early Architects,131 Prosperous Place, Lexington, KY a2
40509 Original Contract Amt. $69,000.00 S0
Cumulative Amount of R 2 20055
Previous Change Orders _ $0.00 BRI
Percent Change - Previous RS 0.00% Dﬂ
Change Orders e e
Total Contract Amount Prior 0
to this Change Order $69,000.00
Change Order No. 1
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;
Current Change Order
item | Description of ghanges-qgantities, unit prices, change Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price
No. in completion date, etc.
Total decrease $0.00 3
Total increase $148,500.00 BRSs
Net Amount of this Change Order $148,500.00
New Contract Amount Including this Change s
Order $217,500.00 RS
Percent Change - This Change Order 215.22%
Percent Change - All Change Orders 215.22%
The time provided for thecompletion in the ntract,/@d all provisions of the contract will apply hereto. e s
Recommended by LWWL\—‘_: (Project Manager)|Date 29 . 2022 B85 ll: R
Reviewed / Accepted by (/{207 (Consultant)|Date & ~ 249 - 20273 :
Accepted by —— N /A (Contractor)|Date B S
Approved by b (Director)|Date U'L% / 23§ S
Approved by < - " (Commissioner)|Date & / 29 / 23 SRR
Approved by %f@ WIJ (Mayor or CAO)|Date '—7/ [O / [’71,?) S
: / i



Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Valley Park Building Renovation

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |CONTRACT NO. 035-2023

CHANGE ORDER #: 1

i §

Necessity for change: Council recommended additional Consultant Services to increase the Valley Park
Building project scope.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? ___Yes _X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? _X Yes __ No

If "Yes", explain. The size of the addtition is to be determined during the design
phase. The size of the addition must be balanced with potential construction funding.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? Yes _X __Not Necessary

Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes _ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: 141 Days

Arna)Gotsr)  fio/o053

Mayor I' Date




ATTACHMENT A

FORM OF PROPOSAL — CHANGE ORDER 1

Design Services for the Valley Park Building Renovation & Expansion
Request for Proposal # 64-2022
Form of Proposal

Consultant:  Johnson Early Architects
Address: 131 Prosperous Place, Ste 19B

Lexington, KY 40509

1. General:

a.

d.

The undersigned Consultant, having read and examined the specifications and associated documents
for the above designated work, affirms agreement to complete all work in accordance with the contract
documents.

The selected Successful Consultant (SC) shall verify all mentioned requirements in these contract
documents. The SC shall confirm in writing any discrepancies found within one week of being
informed of successful proposal.

The undersigned agrees that this proposal constitutes a firm offer to LFUCG which cannot be
withdrawn for one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from and after the stated closing time, or until
a contract is fully executed by LFUCG and a third party, whichever occurs earlier.

The Consultant shall include Technical Information as required herein.

2. Submittal Requirements: Interested firms are encouraged to submit their qualifications, which will
include the information below. Failure to comply with this requirement may lead in disqualification of
the Consultant’s proposal:

a.

Signed cover letter stating interest in the project. The cover letter should indicate the proposer’s
willingness to enter into an agreement with LFUCG (see Sample Contract Attachment B). An
officer of the company who has authority to commit their firm to the proposed project must sign the
letter.

Additional company information to be provided shall include company history, key management
members, major accomplishments, inter-company or third party alliances or partnerships, and any
major pending litigation and facts of the case(s).

Narrative on how customer satisfaction is tracked.

Copies of written continuing education/professional training program and quality control/quality
assurance program.

Provide the current number of employees and employee types.

Statement of general firm qualifications and capacity that should include firm location, where the
work will be performed, and the firm’s background and demonstrated ability to perform the required
services for this project.

Project Team list including sub consultants indicating key professionals that will be specifically
assigned to work on each discipline and phase of the project. Identify project manager. Detailed
resumes for the key professionals and project manager should be included with the proposal.
Describe team members’ educational background, related experience, experience in providing like
services to governmental entities, and individual references within such entities. Describe how the
team has worked together on similar projects in the past.

Summary of firm’s recent (5 year) experience in similar/representative projects including



Design Stage (Total Services Below) $ 148,500

Schematic Design Phase: $__ 63,000
(percentage of total services) 42 9%
Design Development Phase: $ 21,000
(percentage of total services) 15 %
Construction Documents Phase: $_ 31,500
(percentage of total services) 21 %
Bid Phase: $ 3,500
(percentage of total services) 2.3 %
Construction Administration Stage $ 29,500
(percentage of total services) 19.7 %
Total Architectural/ Engineering Services $_148,500

7. Payment for Additional Services: Additional Services, as permitted under Section 2 of the Contract, shall be
compensated at the unit rates listed below. LFUCG reserves the right to increase or decrease frequencies of
unit cost. If Additional Services are requested, the base contract may be increased or decreased on the basis
of the unit rates. No price adjustments will be made unless mutually agreed to in advance through the
Change Order process to the contract. All Unit Pricing Hourly Rates shall include all direct labor, any
supervision required, labor payroll costs, overhead (such as unemployment taxes, general liability
insurance, rent, utilities, phones, supplies, administrative salaries, F.I.C.A., sick and vacations, etc.)
disposal fees, tool allowance, equipment, materials, profit, and all other costs used on the job.

Title/Skill Level Hourly Rate
Principal Architect 150.00 $/HR
Senior Design Architect 125.00 $/HR
Project Manager 100.00 $/HR
Clerical 55.00 $/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR

a. Additional Services may require procurement beyond the base contract. Procurement shall comply
with the specifications set forth herein. The Consultant markup over the invoiced price shall be zero
percent (0%).

b. Approved reimbursable expenses will be based on actual costs and shall be mutually agreed to in
advance through the Change Order process to the contract.



MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ LEXINGTON CHRIS FORD

TO:

COMMISSIONER
GENERAL SERVICES

Daniel Thornberry, Johnson Early Architects

DATE: June 23, 2023

SUBJECT:  Contract #035-2023 Consultant Services — Valley Park Building Renovation

Form of Proposal — Additional Services

Complete the attached Form of Proposal — Change Order 1 for the following additional project scope
for the Valley Park Building Renovation & Addition:

In addition to the requirements outlined in RFP #64-2022, the Consultant shall design a building
addition up to 1500 square feet that includes multipurpose space and one unisex restroom. The
Consultant shall use an economic approach to maximize the building footprint while aligning with
proposed additional project funding. Two schematic design options shall be explored, and the
associated cost estimates shall be provided prior to LFUCG selecting a plan to develop in the next
phase of design.

e Option 1 shall explore enclosing the existing exterior canopy to utilize existing building
components. This option shall include cost estimating associated with a new 1500 sf
exterior shelter located within Valley Park.

e Option 2 shall be a new building addition located in a way as to maximize existing site
grading and adjacencies of existing building components and utilities.

The Consultant shall modify the approved Schematic Plan for the existing building renovation as
required for both options. The design of the addition in each scenario shall meet all necessary
building codes and design requirements defined by RFP #64-2022, including low maintenance,
vandal resistant interior and exterior finishes.

The project shall be designed as two phases. Phase 1 will include the renovation of the existing
building. Funding for construction of Phase 1 has already been secured through American Rescue
Plan Act funding. Phase 2 will include the new addition and is currently unfunded; however, the
Design Development cost estimate will be used to attempt to secure funding for construction of
Phase 2. It is yet to be determined whether both phases of construction will be advertised as one
bid package.

The design consultant shall comply with the attached schedule.

200 East Main St,, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3804 Phone / 859.258.3406 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



Task Duration Start Finish

12/ 15/ 2022

10/ 1/ 2022

RFP Selectlon Committee Review 5 Days 1/12/2023 1/17/2023
RRP Selection Committee Review Meeting 1|Day 1/17/2023 1/17/2023
LFUCG Bid Evaluation /Law & Purchasing I;eview/Contract 6|Days 1/17/2023 1/23/2023
Approved in Legistar Date 3 1 Day 1/23/2023 1/23/2023
Council WS 1 Day 1/31/2023 1/31/2023
Council 1st Reading & 2nd Reading 1 Day 2/9/2023 2/9/2023

P.O. & NTP

Schematic Design

2/17/2022

3/6/2023

2/17/2022

4/25/2023

SD Document + Cost Estimate Review 1|Day 4/25/2023 4/25/2023
Owner Review & Comments 7|Days 4/25/2023 5/2/2023

Schematic Design Final Deliverables Due 7|Days 5/2/2023 5/9/2023

Approved in Legistar Date 1 Day 7/3/2023 7/3/2023

Council WS 1 Day 7/11/2023 7/11/2023
Contract Amendment - Council 1st Reading & 2nd Reading 1 Day 7/11/2023 7/11/2023
P.O. & NTP ) 1|Days 7/11/2023 | 7/18/2023
Schematic Design 14|Days 7/18/2023 8/1/2023

SD Document + Cost Estimate Review 1|Day 8/1/2023 8/1/2023

Owner Review & Comments 7|Days 8/1/2023 8/8/2023

Schematic Design Final Deliverables Due 7|Days 8/8/2023 8/15/2023
Design Development 35|Days 8/15/2023 9/19/2023
DD Document + Cost Estimate Review 1|Day 9/19/2023 9/19/2023
Owner Review & Comments 7|Days 9/19/2023 9/26/2023
DD Markups Days 9/26/2023 10/3/2023
Design Development Final Deliverables Due + 3rd Party Cost Estimate 1]|Days 10/3/2023 10/3/2023
Construction Documents 105|Days 10/3/2023 1/16/2024
98% CD Document + 3rd Party Cost Estimate 1|Day 1/16/2024 1/16/2024
Owner Review & Comments 7|Days 1/16/2024 1/23/2024
CD Markups 7|Days 1/23/2024 1/30/2024
100% Construction Documents 1 1/30/2024 1/30/2024

ﬂ 2/13/2024 2/13/2024

LFUCG Bid Evaluatlon /law & Purchasmg Review/Contract

3/ 5/ 2024

3/ 12/ 2024

Approved in Legistar Date 1 Day 3/13/2024 3/13/2024
Council WS 1 Day 3/21/2024 3/21/2024
Council 1st Reading & 2nd Reading 1 Day 3/23/2024 3/23/2024

P.O. & NTP

3/23/2024

3/30/2024



ATTACHMENT A

FORM OF PROPOSAL - CHANGE ORDER 1

Desien Services for the Valley Park Building Renovation & Expansion
Regquest for Proposal # 64-2022
Form of Proposal

Consultant:
Address:

1. General:

a.

d.

The undersigned Consultant, having read and examined the specifications and associated documents
for the above designated work, affirms agreement to complete all work in accordance with the contract
documents.

The selected Successful Consultant (SC) shall verify all mentioned requirements in these contract
documents. The SC shall confirm in writing any discrepancies found within one week of being
informed of successful proposal.

The undersigned agrees that this proposal constitutes a firm offer to LFUCG which cannot be
withdrawn for one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from and after the stated closing time, or until
a contract is fully executed by LFUCG and a third party, whichever occurs earlier.

The Consultant shall include Technical Information as required herein.

2. Submittal Requirements: Interested firms are encouraged to submit their qualifications, which will
include the information below. Failure to comply with this requirement may lead in disqualification of
the Consultant’s proposal:

a.

Signed cover letter stating interest in the project. The cover letter should indicate the proposer’s
willingness to enter into an agreement with LFUCG (see Sample Contract Attachment B). An
officer of the company who has authority to commit their firm to the proposed project must sign the
letter.

Additional company information to be provided shall include company history, key management
members, major accomplishments, inter-company or third party alliances or partnerships, and any
major pending litigation and facts of the case(s).

Narrative on how customer satisfaction is tracked.

Copies of written continuing education/professional training program and quality control/quality
assurance program. '

Provide the current number of employees and employee types.

Statement of general firm qualifications and capacity that should include firm location, where the
work will be performed, and the firm’s background and demonstrated ability to perform the required
services for this project.

Project Team list including sub consultants indicating key professionals that will be specifically
assigned to work on each discipline and phase of the project. Identify project manager. Detailed
resumes for the key professionals and project manager should be included with the proposal.
Describe team members’ educational background, related experience, experience in providing like
services to governmental entities, and individual references within such entities. Describe how the
team has worked together on similar projects in the past.

Summary of firm’s recent (5 year) experience in similar/representative projects including



Design Stage (Total Services Below) $

Schematic Design Phase: $
(percentage of total services) %
Design Development Phase: $
(percentage of total services) %
Construction Documents Phase: $
(percentage of total services) %
Bid Phase: $
(percentage of total services) %
Construction Administration Stage $
(percentage of total services) %
Total Architectural/ Engineering Services $

7. Payment for Additional Services: Additional Services, as permitted under Section 2 of the Contract, shall be
compensated at the unit rates listed below. LFUCG reserves the right to increase or decrease frequencies of
unit cost. If Additional Services are requested, the base contract may be increased or decreased on the basis
of the unit rates. No price adjustments will be made unless mutually agreed to in advance through the
Change Order process to the contract. All Unit Pricing Hourly Rates shall include all direct labor, any
supervision required, labor payroll costs, overhead (such as unemployment taxes, general liability
insurance, rent, utilities, phones, supplies, administrative salaries, F.1.C.A., sick and vacations, etc.)
disposal fees, tool allowance, equipment, materials, profit, and all other costs used on the job.

Title/Skill Level Hourly Rate

$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR
$/HR

a. Additional Services may require procurement beyond the base contract. Procurement shall comply
with the specifications set forth herein. The Consultant markup over the invoiced price shall be zero
percent (0%).

b. Approved reimbursable expenses will be based on actual costs and shall be mutually agreed to in
advance through the Change Order process to the contract.



